

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විගෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2355/44 - 2023 ඔක්තෝබර් 26 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2023.10.26

No. 2355/44 - THURSDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

TITLE Registration

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Sanath Kaluarachchi who resides in the village of Pitipana North , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama , in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Sanath Kaluarachchi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 20th November 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2023.



2 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.10.26 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 26.10.2023

		S	CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Homagama	Pitipana North	520006	Block 12 Parcel No. 47	0.0427	0006463	Homagama

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0271/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Witharana Pathiranalage Darmasena who resides in the village of Weniwelpola , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama , in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Witharana Pathiranalage Darmasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 20th November 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Homagama	Weniwelpola	520038	Block 05 Parcel No. 179	0.0249	00030067413	Homagama

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0271/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 210F 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Loku Hennadige Ananda Kirthirathna who resides in the village of Homagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Loku Hennadige Ananda Kirthirathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 20th November 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Homagama	Homagama	520001	Block 26 Parcel No. 11	0.027	0013412	Colombo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0271/3		
EOO 10 - 02/1/3		

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Kukulage Dona Thilakawathi who resides in the village of Mawathagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Kukulage Dona Thilakawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 20th November 2023

stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Homagama	Mawathagama	520005	Block 03 Parcel No. 38	0.9396	0040809	Homagama

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0271/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Gangodawilage Don Piyasena who resides in the village of Maththegoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gangodawilage Don Piyasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 20th November 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2023.

~ ~			_
SCH	IED	UL	E.

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Homagama	Maththegoda	520008 F	Block 23 Parcel No. 15:20	0.1299	30075719	-

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0271/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rampati Dewayalage Sirisena who resides in the village of Galpoththawaththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mallawapitiya, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rampati Dewayalage Sirisena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 20th November 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Mallawapitiya	Galpoththawaththa	426208	Block 04 Parcel No. 45	0.0416	00190039980	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0271/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Malwaththage Nimalsiri Piris who resides in the village of Kesbewa South , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kesbewa , in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Malwaththage Nimalsiri Piris described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 20th November 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
Kesbewa	Kesbewa South	521205	Block 01 Parcel No. 44	0.0074	00042554216	Delkada

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0271/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Malmalabaduge Heriyat Chandra who resides in the village of North Vennappuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Vennappuwa, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Malmalabaduge Heriyat Chandra described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 20th November 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Vennappuwa	North Vennappuwa	410006	Block 02 Parcel No. 233	0.0425	00240000310	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0271/8

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kahada Liyanage Shanthi Joshap Appuhami who resides in the village of North Vennappuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Vennappuwa, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kahada Liyanage Shanthi Joshap Appuhami described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 20th November

8 A

2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2023.

ac	TT		\sim	T TI	
SC	н	H	וו		- н

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Vennappuwa	North Vennappuwa	410006	Block 02 Parcel No. 263	0.0669	00240000735	Marawila

Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0271/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Bammannage Jespi Meril Perera who resides in the village of Kolinjadiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Vennappuwa, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Bammannage Jespi Meril Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 20th November 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE						
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Vennappuwa	Kolinjadiya	410014	Block 03 Parcel No. 46	0.0315	00240004196	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0271/10